have or will use the net proceeds to (i) purchase or redeem the US$115.6 million outstanding aggregate principal amount of our 10% Senior
Notes due June 1, 2009, assuming all of the 10% Senior Notes are repurchased, (ii) redeem all $30.0 million outstanding aggregate principal
amount of our 8% Debentures due 2006, (iii) redeem all of our outstanding Class II Preferred Shares for an aggregate of $30.0 million and (iv)
pay fees, expenses, premiums and accrued interest and dividends related to the foregoing. We will use any remaining proceeds to pay down our
bank credit facility, which bears interest at a floating rate based on the Prime Rate plus 1.25%.

31

Edgar Filing: RUSSEL METALS INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and our capitalization as at December 31, 2003. Our cash and capitalization are presented (1) on an
actual basis and (2) as adjusted to reflect the Transactions as if they had occurred on December 31, 2003. This table should be read in
conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Description of other Indebtedness�
and the financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As at December 31,
2003

Actual As adjusted

(in millions)
Cash $ 19.0 $ 19.0

Short-term debt(1)(2) $ 78.1 $ 30.8

Long-term debt:
8% Subordinated Debentures due 2006 30.0 �
10% Senior Notes due 2009(2) 149.4 �
6 3/8% Senior Notes due 2014 offered hereby(2) � 226.2

Total long-term debt 179.4 226.2

Total debt 257.5 257.0

Preferred shares 30.0 �
Shareholders� equity 253.8 303.0

Total shareholders� equity(3) 283.8 303.0

Total capitalization $541.3 $560.0

(1) Short-term debt consists of our credit facilities. Our bank credit facilities provide for maximum borrowings of $253.8 million, including
letters of credit, subject to a borrowing base calculated in relation to our accounts receivable and inventory. Our obligations under this
credit facility are secured by a pledge of accounts receivable and inventory. As at December 31, 2003, we were entitled to borrow
$253.8 million including letters of credit. As at December 31, 2003, we had $79.0 million of borrowings and, $25.7 million in letters of
credit outstanding under this facility. In addition, certain of our U.S. subsidiaries have their own one year revolving bank credit facilities,

[…]

In addition, the Company made an offer to purchase and a consent solicitation to its holders of the 10% Senior Notes due June 1, 2009, whereby
in addition to a consent fee of US$20.00 per US$1,000 of notes, the Company would repurchase the notes for a price of US$1,052.50 per
US$1,000 of notes. The Company has also announced that it intends to sell on a private placement basis up to US$175 million of Senior Notes
and will use these proceeds to redeem its US$115.6 million 10% Senior Notes, $30 million 8% Debentures and its $30 million Class II preferred
shares, including all related fees, expenses, premium and interest. Deferred financing costs of $2.6 million will be charged to income as a result
of this refinancing. In addition, the consent fee and redemption premium will result in a one-time charge estimated to be $10.5 million.

F-25

Edgar Filing: RUSSEL METALS INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Russel Metals Leroux Adjustments Pro Forma Adjustments Leroux and

($000 except per share data) Dec 31, 2003 May 3, 2003(1) Leroux Notes Leroux Transactions Notes Transactions

Revenues $1,517,090 $215,767 $ (5,464) D-1 $1,683,334 $1,683,334
(44,059) D-4

Cost of sales and
operating expenses 1,439,557 215,787 (5,464) D-1 1,602,648 1,602,648

(47,232) D-4

Earnings from continuing
operations before depreciation,
amortization and the following 77,533 (20) 3,173 80,686 80,686
Depreciation and amortization 16,502 3,796 (443) D-4 19,855 19,855

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before the following 61,031 (3,816) 3,616 60,831 60,831
Restructuring costs (3,583) � � (3,583) (3,583)
Foreign exchange gain 348 � � 348 348
Goodwill impairment (2,410) � � (2,410) (2,410)
Interest on long-term debt and on
convertible debentures (18,839) (885) 885 D-3 18,839 $ (15,630) E-1 (15,630)

18,839 E-2
Other interest expense (3,961) (2,949) (1,902) D-2 (10,845) 2,999 E-3 (7,846)

(885) D-3
(1,148) D-3

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes
and other items 32,586 (7,650) 566 25,502 6,208 31,710
Provision for (recovery of)
income taxes 13,299 (1,176) (704) D-2 11,119 2,297 E-4 13,416

(300) D-3

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before other items 19,287 (6,474) 1,570 14,383 3,911 18,294
Non-controlling interest � 205 205 205

Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations for the year 19,287 (6,269) 1,570 14,588 3,911 18,499
Loss from discontinued operations (788) � (3,616) D-4 (4,404) (4,404)

Net earnings (loss) for the year $ 18,499 $ (6,269) $ (2,046) $ 10,184 $ 3,911 $ 14,095

Basic earnings per common share
from continuing operations $ 0.43 $ 0.29 $ 0.39

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.41 $ 0.19 $ 0.29

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.39 $ 0.18 $ 0.28

Edgar Filing: RUSSEL METALS INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 163

(1) for the six months ended May 3, 2003
F-26

Edgar Filing: RUSSEL METALS INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

(unaudited)

A.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The preparation of these pro forma consolidated statements of earnings is a mathematical compilation of the publicly reported statements of